ITEM NO. 01 (C-08) 

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 03/2011-12 held on 18.05.2011. (See pages 3- 5  ).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Minutes confirmed.

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 03/2011-12 HELD ON 18.05.2011 AT  3-00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	03/2011-12

	DATE
	:
	18.05.2011

	TIME

	:
	3-00 P.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Sh. Parimal Rai

-
Chairperson

2.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

-
Vice Chairperson

3.
Sh. Karan Singh Tanwar

-
Member


4.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja

-
Member

5.
Smt. Rita Kumar

-
Member



6.
Sh. Manish Kumar

-
F.A./Secretary

	ITEM NO.
	SUBJECT
	DECISION

	01 (C-04)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 01/2011-12 held on 20.04.2011.
	Confirmed subject to the condition that the decision of the Council against Item No.13 (M-01) be read as under :-

Resolved by the Council to accord approval to the following:-

a. Up-gradation of  2 existing NDMC Secondary Schools to composite Co – Ed Senior Secondary Schools at Tilak Marg and Lodhi Estate.

b. Up-gradation and merger of 4 Schools namely: NP Boys Primary School, Lodhi Road, NP Girls Primary School Lodhi Road, NP Boys Middle School Lodhi Road and NP Girls Middle School Lodhi Road to a composite Co-Ed Secondary level school.

c. Merger of NP Pry. School Pandara Road with N. P. Pry. School, Kaka Nagar and relocation of all students or Pandara Road Primary School to N. P. Primary School, Kaka Nagar. 

d. Up-gradation of Navyug Pry. School, Tilak Marg to a secondary level school and its relocation in the building of NP Pry. School, Pandara Road.

e.   Creation of 2 posts of Principals in the scale of Rs.15600-39100 + Grade Pay Rs.7600, one post of Vice – Principal in the scale of 15600 – 39100 + Grade Pay Rs.5400. Chairperson is competent to create the posts of Lecturer. 
The Council further directed the department to examine on similar lines merger of a couple of N.P. Schools in Netaji Nagar area and opening of Navyug School in one of the school buildings likely to be spared by such merger.

	02 (C-05)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Special Meeting No. 02/2011-12 held on 29.04.2011, adjourned and again held on 02.05.2011.
	Confirmed subject to the condition that the decision taken by the Council against Item No.01 (A-05) be read as under :-

After detailed discussion, the Council directed that factually correct information should be prepared by the concerned department and then forwarded to the Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India/Delhi Govt., in respect of the observations made by the High Level Committee (HLC).

The Council also directed that the information should be sent within the prescribed time frame.

	03 (B-04)
	Estimate for Replacement of 33KV Outdoor Switchgear with Indoor GIS System at S/S Tilak Marg.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.308.27 Lacs for Replacement of 33KV outdoor switchgear with indoor GIS system at S/S Tilak Marg. 
It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	04 (B-05)
	Purchase of Single phase (Static Type) Electronic Energy Meters.
	Resolved by the Council, by majority, to accord approval for the purchase of 35,000 Nos. Single Phase (Static Type) Electronic Energy Meters from lowest tendering firm M/s HPL Electric & Power Pvt. Ltd. with their Ex-works rates Rs.615/- + ED @ 10.3% + CST @ 2% + Freight Rs.13/- each + Insurance Rs.0.69 each, thus making a total computed cost for the purchase of 35,000 Nos. to Rs.2,46,96,066/- on the terms, conditions  and specification of NIT. 
It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	05 (B-06)
	Status Report of on-going work undertaken in revamping electrical system.
	Information noted.

	06 (A-06)
	Amendments / modifications in respect of CPWD works manual 2010.  
	Information noted.

	07 (C-06)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs.1 Lac but not exceeding Rs.100 lacs.
	Information noted.

	08 (C-07)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council.
	Information noted.


